
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date: Thursday, 13 August 2015

Time:  6.30 pm

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH

AGENDA  ITEM

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 9th July, 2015. To follow

3. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

To consider a report of the Head of Planning Services, to be tabled at the 
meeting.

4. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.  

To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning Services. 4

5. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT LONGWOOD ROAD AND 
WARREN ROAD, TRAFFORD PARK M17 1PZ  

To consider the attached report of the Contracts Director. 5

Public Document Pack



Planning Development Control Committee - Thursday, 13 August 2015

6. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), D. Bunting (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
N. Evans, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, D. Hopps, E. Malik, D. O'Sullivan, Mrs J. Reilly, 
J. Smith, L. Walsh and M. Whetton

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Michelle Cody, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 0161 912 2775
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 4 August 2015 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH.. 

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested 
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting

Please contact the Democratic Servic
[...]
ENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of 
Development Ward Page Recommendation

84747 166 Ashley Road, Hale,  
WA15 9SF

Hale 
Central 1 Grant

85087
Former Creamline Dairies, 
181 Moorside Road, Flixton, 
M41 5SJ

Flixton 12 Grant

85296 Asda, Atlantic Street, 
Altrincham Broadheath 30 Minded to Grant

85435
Petrol Station & land adjacent 
to 499 Chester Road, Old 
Trafford

Clifford 40 Minded to Grant

85511
18 Primrose Cottages, 
Brickkiln Row, Bowdon,
WA14 3EL

Bowdon 56 Grant

85655
Bowdon Church of England 
Primary School, Grange 
Road, Bowdon, WA14 3EX

Bowdon 64 Refuse

85781
Lancashire County Cricket 
Club, Brian Statham Way,
Old Trafford, M16 0PX

Longford 74 Minded to Grant

http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=84747/FUL/15
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=85087/FUL/15
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=85296/VAR/15
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=85435/FUL/15
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=85511/HHA/15
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=85655/FUL/15
http://planningdocs.trafford.gov.uk/pamsearch/planning_application_search_pam.jsp?APPLICATION_NUMBER=%3cxsl:value-of%20select=85781/FUL/15


 
 

WARD: Hale Central 
 

84747/FUL/15 DEPARTURE: No  

 

Change of use to mixed use retail and restaurant; works to include erection of 
single storey side/rear extension; replacement shop front; erection of 3xno. air 
conditioning units to the rear; prov
[...]
n. 

 
CM 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 13th August 2015 10



E

F
F

2

5
1

3

8

9

6
4

60

15

38

17

1610

14

26

1a
50

to

11

39.4m

Bank

SP

198

191

197

190

159

183

176

167
170

156

178 185

171

199

173

201

193

202

13a

161

211

C
E

C
IL

 R
O

A
D

16
1a

173a

152a
Cecil Court

Century House

Bowling Green

Ashley Hotel

ASHLEY ROAD

TCBs

M
P

 8.5

1a
 t

o
 1

b

El Sub Sta

15

26

15

2

14
1

1

17

2

1

11

Ban
k

3

12

200

158
160

169

154

176a

159a

191a

197b

Mast (Telecommunication)

Pavilio

204 to 

Libr

B
an

k

Bank

5

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

84747/FUL/15

166 Ashley Road, Hale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 13/08/2015

Trafford Council

03/08/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th August 2015 11



WARD: Flixton  85087/FUL/15           DEPARTURE: NO 
 
Demolition of vacant Dairy buildings and erection of a part two-storey, part three 
storey development of Use Class C2 Residential Accommodation with Care 
comprising of 56 apartments for the elderly with associated access roads, car 
parking, landscaping, boundary treatments and services. 
 
Former Creamline Dairies, 181 Moorside Road, Flixton, M41 5SJ 
 
APPLICANT: Gladman Care Homes Ltd and Creamline Dairies Ltd 
 
AGENT: Mrs Penny Smith - Gladman Care Homes Ltd 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 

 
SITE 
 
The 0.7 hectare site is situated to the south of Moorside Road in an established 
predominantly residential area of Urmston. The site is currently vacant and 
comprises the buildings and yards associated with the former Creamline Dairies 
business. The site is predominantly flat with a slight gradient towards the southern 
part of the site. There ar
[...]
. Foul and surface water shall be drained via separate systems 
19. Approval of off-site highway works and their implementation prior to first 

occupation 
20. Retention of parking provision 
21. Details of cycle provision  
22. Travel Plan 
23. Provision and retention of balcony screens 
24. Obscure glazing 
25. Fire service access only from Lostock Avenue  

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
JP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 13th August 2015 28



E

1

2

9

44

35

14
37

22

12

39
41

20
15

11

LB

161

19
9

18
9

153

C
R

PC

21
1

Care Centre

SCAFELL CLOSE

TCB

1 to 2

1 to
 7

15 to 16

W
ard

 B
d

y

35

37

8

Dairy

PO

32

30
39

21

21.2m

179183
181

Macmillan

JA
C

K
S

O
N

 C
O

U
R

T

BOWFELL ROAD

LOSTOCK AVENUE

M
A

LV
E

R
N

 A
V

E
N

U
E

42 to
 56

165to167

El Sub Sta

13

elter

4

22

2

11

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

85087/FUL/15

Former Creamline Dairies, 181 Moorside Road, Flixton (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 13/08/2015

Trafford Council

03/08/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th August 2015 29

65274_1
Typewritten Text
MOORSIDE ROAD



WARD: Broadheath  85296/VAR/15  DEPARTURE: YES 
 
Variation of condition 17 (Hours of opening and hours of HGV deliveries) of 
planning permission 79984/FULL/2013 (Demolition of existing warehouse 
buildings and erection of supermarket (Use Class A1) with car parking, petrol 
filling station, and associated servicing and landscape works) to allow 
unrestricted hours for HGV deliveries. 
 
Asda, Atlantic Street, Altrincham  
 
APPLICANT: ASDA Stores Ltd 
 
AGENT: Mrs Rebecca Dennis - Pegasus Group 
 
RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT 
TO REFERRAL TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE, SUBJECT TO THE 
COMPLETION OF A LEGAL AGREEMENT AND SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 
 

 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a 2.8 hectare site located in the Broadheath Industrial 
Estate. It is some 650m to the west of the junctions of the A56 with George Richards 
Way and Atlantic Street. The site is bounded by Atlantic Street to the south and 
George Richards Way to the north with accesses into the site from both roads. The 
previous warehouse building has been demolished and an ASDA supermarket, car 
park and associated development approved under planning consent 
79984/FULL/2013 is currently under construction. The surrounding area is 
characterised by a range of business and industrial uses with the Altrincham 
Business Park situated on the opposite side of Atlantic Street. 
 
PROPOSAL  
 
This application has been made under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. Section 73 allows applications to be made for permission to carry out a 
development without complying with a condition(s). It also allows applications to be 
made to vary condition(s) previously imposed on a planning permission. A Section 
73 planning permission is the grant of a new planning consent. However, the original 
planning permission continues to exist whatever the outcome of the application 
made under Section 73. 
 
This application seeks to vary condition 17 of planning permission 
79984/FULL/2013. 
 
Condition 17 is worded as follows:-  
 
The retail store hereby approved shall not be open to the public before the hours of 
0800 and after 2000 on Sundays. There shall be no HGV service deliveries to the 
store before the hours of 0800 and after 2000 on Sundays. 
 

Planning Committee - 13th August 2015 30



Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area having regard to Policies L4 
and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy. 
 
The applicant wishes to amend the condition to r
[...]
anges to main building, 
car park and external areas, petrol filling station and other changes. Application 
approved 8th September 2014.  
 
79984/FULL/2013 - Demolition of existing warehouse buildings and erection of 
supermarket (Use Class A1) with car parking, petrol filling station and associated 
servicing and landscape works. Application approved 17th October 2013. 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 13th August 2015 32



APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
The applicant has submitted a Planning Statement and an Acoustic Report in 
support of the planning application.   
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Local Highway Authority – There are no significant traffic implications in allowing 
unrestricted hours of delivery for HGVs. The LHA therefore raises no objections to 
the application. 
 
Pollution and Licencing – The supporting information relating to the above planning 
application has been reviewed and there are no objections to the above variation 
which aims to amend the condition to remove the restriction on HGV service 
deliveries before the hours of 0800 and after 2000 on Sundays. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
1 letter of representation has been received as a consequence of the planning 
application publicity. The objector states that ASDA were aware of the condition prior 
to signing the lease and so should accept it. 
 
OBSERVATIONS  
 

1. Members will be aware that the approval of a Section 73 application grants a 
new planning permission in its own right. In terms of decision making, regard 
should be had to any changes on site or in the surrounding area and any 
changes to planning policy. 
 

2. There have been no significant changes to the site or surrounding area since 
planning permission was granted, save for the implementation of the 
permission. The application was determined previously in accordance with the 
Core Strategy, the saved policies of the Revised Trafford Unitary 
Development Plan, relevant supplementary planning documents, all of which 
are still part of the De
[...]
minded to 
grant the application it will need to be referred to the Secretary of State for 
their consideration under section 77 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) 
(England) Direction 2009.  

 
CONCLUSIONS / SUMMARY  
 

15. The proposed variation of condition 17 of the original consent will allow the 
approved foodstore to operate in accordance with the operator requirements 
of the end user without impacting upon having a detrimental impact on 
matters of noise or highway safety. The wording of the amended condition 
(condition 15) is outlined below for clarity:- 

 
“15  

 
The retail store hereby approved shall not be open to the public before the 
hours of 0800 and after 2000 on Sundays. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area having regard to Policies 
L4 and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy.” 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
MINDED TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO REFERRAL TO 
THE SECRETARY OF STATE, SUBJECT TO THE COMPLETION OF A LEGAL 
AGREEMENT AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 
upon completion of a deed of variation to the legal agreement associated with 
planning consent 79984/FULL/2013  
 
(B) In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been completed within 
three months of this resolution, the final determination of the application shall be 
delegated to the Head of Planning Services; and 
 
(C) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement, planning 
permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: - 
 

1) Standard 3 year time limit 
2) Approved plans 

Planning Committee - 13th August 2015 36



3) The retail store hereby approved shall have a net sales area of no more than 
3,754 sq. m. (40,408 sqft) of which no more than 2,628 sq. m (28,288sqft) 
shall be for the sale of convenience goods. 

4) Drainage details to be implement
[...]
rd Council

03/08/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th August 2015 39



WARD: Clifford                   85435/FUL/15          DEPARTURE: NO 
 
Erection of 1 x residential apartment building ranging from four to seven storeys, plus 
basement floor level. Development to provide 106 apartments together with 106 car 
parking spaces. 
 
Petrol Station and land adjacent to Chester Road, Old Trafford, M16 9HF 
 
APPLICANT: Kempton Homes 
 
AGENT: Mrs Caroline Payne - Emery Planning Partnership Ltd 
 
RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 

 
SITE 
 
The application site is located between Chester Road and Stretford Road with a 
frontage onto both streets and lies approximately 200 metres to the east of the 
junction at which the two roads converge. To the east, the site fronts onto Nuttall 
Street, which runs between these two more major roads. 
 
The northern part of the site is occupied by a petrol filling station with four pumps, a 
shop and a cash machine. The southern part of the site is currently occupied by a 
hand car wash business, with a canopy and portacabins. 
 
To the north-east, the site lies adjacent to the Empress Conservation Area with large 
two / three storey red brick Victorian properties fronting onto Chester Road. To the 
north, on the opposite side of Chester Road, is a row of single-storey industrial units. 
To the west, the site borders onto an existing seven storey multi-storey car park and, 
beyond this, lies the sixteen storey West Point office block, which is constructed in 
red / brown brickwork with blue tinted glass. To the south, on the opposite side of 
Stretford Road, there are three storey residential flats, constructed in red brickwork 
and cream render with a grass verge and some trees to the front. To the east, on the 
opposite side of Nuttall Street, lie commercial premises including an MOT garage 
and a retail warehouse. Beyond this, further to the east and fronting onto Stretford 
Road, there a
[...]
rt should be made 
objectively to identify and then meet the housing....needs of an area" and 
further that Local Planning Authorities "boost significantly the supply of 
housing" (paragraph 47). Granting planning consent for residential 
development on this site will make an important contribution towards 
addressing the housing supply shortfall within the Borough within a Priority 
Regeneration Area. The adverse impacts of the proposed development have 
been considered and assessed and it is considered that impacts associated 
with the proposed development would not demonstrably and significantly 
outweigh the benefits of the scheme as required by NPPF paragraph 14. 
Other development impacts associated with the scheme can be mitigated 
through the use of planning conditions, Section 106 and S278 Agreements 
where necessary. In accordance with paragraph 7 of the Framework, it is 

Planning Committee - 13th August 2015 52



considered that the proposed development represents a sustainable form of 
development, when considered against the relevant policies of the NPPF 
which would deliver significant benefits, including primarily the delivery of 
housing. It is therefore recommended that planning permission should be 
granted subject to conditions and entering into a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT and subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 
upon completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure a maximum financial 
contribution of £52,653 towards improvements towards schemes to provide a wildlife 
pond area, biodiversity and inclusive access improvements and play area 
enhancements at Hullard Park; and 
 
(B) In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been completed within 
three months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final determination of 
the application shall be delegated to 
[...]


18 Primrose Cottages, Brickkiln Row, Bowdon (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 13/08/2015

Trafford Council

03/08/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th August 2015 63



 
 

WARD: Bowdon 85655/FUL/15 DEPARTURE: No 
 

Erection of detached SIBCAS (Modular building) structure for use as a 
children’s day nursery with associated works thereto. 

 
Bowdon Church Of England Primary School, Grange Road, Bowdon, WA14 3EX 
 
APPLICANT:  Bowdon Church of England School 
 
AGENT:  Bowker Sadler Architecture 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises a primary school and is located on the east side of 
Grange Road.  The existing school building is a single storey building which has been 
extended previously, the school building is located close to the northern boundary of the 
site.   
 
The site is currently undergoing redevelopment following planning approval in August 
2014 for the erection of a new school building.  The building is almost complete with an 
anticipated opening for the new September term.  The existing school building will be 
demolished as part of the redevelopment of the site. 
 
To the north side of the site is a public footpath leading to York Drive, beyond the 
footpath to the north side is the Bowdon Cricket, Hockey & Squash Club.  To the east 
side of the site are residential properties on Theobald Road and York Drive; to the south 
side of the site is public recreational land,  beyond which is the Lady of the Vale nursing 
home.  Grange Road is located to the west side of the site leading to a number of 
residential side roads such as Fletcher Drive, Weaver Close, Thatcher Close and York 
Road. 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
This planning application seeks approval for the formation of a pre-school age nursery 
within the school site utilising an existing SIBCAS building (mobile classroom).  The 
existing mobile classroom was previously 
[...]
uld result 
in increased levels of on-street parking in the vicinity to the detriment of the 
amenities of the area and its residents and the detriment of highway safety and 
convenience. As such it would be contrary to Policies L4 and L7 of the Trafford 
Core Strategy and the Council's approved planning Guidelines for Day Nurseries 
and Play groups.  

CM 

 
 

Planning Committee - 13th August 2015 72



E

6

7

2

14

40

and Squash club

GRANGE ROAD

Bowdon C of E

THEO
B

ALD RO
A

D

Path

38.2m

Pond

Hockey Ground

Lynnwood
Woodstock

Primary School

Bowdon Cricket Hockey

10

Cotta
Orcha

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

85655/FUL/15

Bowdon C of E Primary School, Grange Road, Bowdon (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 13/08/2015

Trafford Council

03/08/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th August 2015 73



WARD: Longford       85781/FUL/15 
 

     DEPARTURE: No 

 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING OLD TRAFFORD LODGE; REAR SECTION OF 'A'-
STAND; THREE-STOREY 'DEVELOPMENT HOUSE' AND THE FORMER 
TURNSTILE BLOCK. ERECTION OF A REPLACEMENT 150 BEDROOM HOTEL 
WITH COFFEE SHOP; NEW TICKET OFFICE BUILDING; 'POP-UP' BAR 
FACILITY AND OTHER EXTERNAL WORKS, INCLUDING ALTERATIONS TO 
THE REAR OF 'A'-STAND. 
 
Lancashire County Cricket Club, Brian Statham Way, Stretford, M16 0PX 
 
APPLICANT:  Lancashire County Cricket Club. 
 
AGENT: Deloitte LLP 
 
RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT, SUBJECT TO A LEGAL 
AGREEMENT    
 
 
 
SITE 
 
‘Emirates Old Trafford’ is the home of Lancashire County Cricket Club (LCCC). It 
comprises of a stadium, offices and cricket school that sit within a large site, much of 
which is covered by surface car parking. The Altrincham – Manchester Metrol
[...]



RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO A LEGAL AGREEMENT 
and the following conditions:- 
 
(I) That the application will propose a satisfactory development for the site upon 

completion of a legal agreement which will secure a contribution of £44,800 
towards the design and delivery of a Processional Route (as defined within Policy 
SL3 of the Trafford Core Strategy). 

 
(II) In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been completed 

within 3 months of the date of this resolution, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning Services. 

 
(III) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement, planning 

permission be granted subject to the following conditions: - 
 
1. Standard; 
2. Compliance with all Plans; 
3. External materials;  
4. Hard landscaping scheme; 
5. Drainage, to include discharge storm water at a peak rate that accords with the 

limits set out within the Manchester City, Salford and Trafford Level 2 SFRA; 
6. Prior to the commencement of any works (demolition), a Construction 

Management Plan (CMP), to include details regarding working hours, dust and 
noise suppression, and wheel washing for vehicles leaving the site, shall be 
submitted to and approved by the LPA.  

7. The combined external plant noise level, when rated in accordance with BS 4142: 
2014, and including a character correction of +5dB, should not exceed 69dB 
LAeq at 3m distance. 

8. A detailed scheme for the alterations to the Brian Statham Way footpath shall be 
submitted to, and approved by, the LPA; 

9. LCCC Travel Plan to be updated and submitted to the LPA for approval; 
10. Cycle Parking; 
11. Development should proceed in accordance with the approved details set out 

within the approved Crime Impact Statement; 
12. Contaminated Land; 
 
JK 
 

Planning Committee - 13th August 2015 83



E

E

E

F

F

1
7

2
4

CR
37

35

15 94

34

19

17

Town Hall

27.6m

28.0m

27.6m

TALBOT R
OAD

TA
LBOT R

OA

15

Lancashire County Cricket Club

SL

SL

239237

100

FSs

The Point

Ward
 B

dy

W
ard

 B
d

y

cLare
n H

ouse

Warw
ick H

ouse

Washbro
ok H

ouse

The LancastrianOffice Centre

Police Station

Duckworth
 H

ouse

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

Old Trafford Lodge

O
ld

 T
ra

ffo
rd

 S
ta

tio
n

B
R

IA
N

 S
TA

T
H

A
M

 W
A

Y

Depot

TerracesTerraces

Te
rr

ac
es

Terraces

Te
rr

ac
es

Warehouse

El Sub Sta
El Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

Sports Pavilion

C
K

 R
O

A
D

17

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

85781/FUL/15

Lancashire County Cricket Club, Brian Stathem Way, Old Trafford (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 13/08/2015

Trafford Council

03/08/2015

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 13th August 2015 84



WARD: Gorse Hill 80941/FULL/2013
 

PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT LONGWOOD ROAD AND 
WARREN ROAD, TRAFFORD PARK, M17 1PZ 
OS GRID REFERENCE: E: 378616, N: 396740 
 
Highway proposed to be stopped up under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning 
permission applied for under reference 80941/FULL/2013. 

 
APPLICANT: Canmore Developments Ltd 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  THAT NO OBJECTION BE RAISED 
 
 

SITE 

Development proposals by Canmore Developments Ltd. 

PROPOSAL 

The Department for Transport has advised the Council (the Local Highway Authority 
for the area of highway referred to and therefore a statutory consultee) of an 
application made to the Secretary of State for Transport under S247 of the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up an area of highway in Trafford Park described 
below in the Schedule and shown on the applicant’s plan (copy attached).
[...]
ne

bp10176_16
Line

bp10176_17
Line

bp10176_18
Line


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.
	Agenda Item 4 - Applications for permission to develop etc
	84747d
	84747P
	85087d
	85087P
	85296d
	85296P
	85435d
	85435P
	85511d
	85511P
	85655d
	85655P
	85781d
	85781P


	5 PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT LONGWOOD ROAD AND WARREN ROAD, TRAFFORD PARK M17 1PZ
	REPORT Warren Rd-Longwood Rd August 2015
	150618-NW1862_Amended_Draft_Plan






Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

13th AUGUST, 2015

PRESENT: 

Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair), 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Chilton (Substitute), Fishwick, Gratrix, Hopps, 
Malik, O’Sullivan, Mrs. Reilly, Smith, Walsh and Whetton. 

In attendance:  Head of Planning Services (Mr. R. Haslam), 
Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson), 
Planner (Mr. I. Gulfraz),  
Principal Engineer – Traffic, Transportation and Road Safety (Amey) (Mr. S. Tilby), 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. le Fevre), 
Trainee Solicitor (Mr. R. Smithson), 
Legal Apprentice (Ms. Z. Mahmood), 
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

Also present: Councillors Coupe and Hyman. 

APOLOGY

An apology for absence was received from Councillor N. Evans. 

MR. STEVE TILBY 

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee welcomed Mr. Steve Tilby, Principal 
Engineer – Traffic, Transportation and Road Safety, to the Planning Committee 
meeting. 

21. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th July, 2015, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

22. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 

23. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC. 

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

84747/FUL/15 – Evuna Restaurants Change of use to mixed use retail and 



Planning Development Control Committee 
13 August 2015

2

– 166 Ashley Road, Hale. restaurant; works to include erection of single 
storey side/rear extension; replacement shop 
front; erection of 3xno air conditioning units to 
the rear; provision of bin store to rear and 
ancillary works thereto.

85087/FUL/15 – Gladman Care 
Homes Ltd and Creamline Dairies 
Ltd – Former Creamline Dairies, 
181 Moorside Road, Flixton. 

Demolition of vacant dairy buildings and 
erection of a part two-storey, part three storey 
development of Use Class C2 Residential 
Accommodation with Care comprising of 56 
apartments for the elderly with associated 
access roads, car parking, landscaping, 
boundary treatments and services.

(b) Application withdrawn  

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

85655/FUL/15 – Bowdon Church of 
England School – Bowdon Church 
of England Primary School, Grange 
Road, Bowdon. 

Erection of detached SIBCAS (Modular 
building) structure for use as a children’s day 
nursery with associated works thereto.

24. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION 85296/VAR/15 - ASDA STORES LTD - ASDA, 
ATLANTIC STREET, ALTRINCHAM 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
the variation of condition 17 (hours of opening and hours of HGV deliveries) of 
planning permission 79984/FULL/2013 (demolition of existing warehouse buildings 
and erection of supermarket (Use Class A1) with car parking, petrol filling station, 
and associated servicing and landscape works) to allow unrestricted hours for 
HGV deliveries.

RESOLVED:  That the Committee is minded to grant planning permission 
subject to referral to the Secretary of State and to the following:- 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development 
for the site upon the completion of a Deed of Variation to the Legal 
Agreement associated with planning consent 79984/FULL/2013. 

(B) In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been 
completed within three months of this resolution, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Head of 
Planning Services. 

(C) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined. 



Planning Development Control Committee 
13 August 2015

3

25. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 85435/FUL/15 - KEMPTON 
HOMES - PETROL STATION AND LAND ADJACENT TO CHESTER ROAD, 
OLD TRAFFORD 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of 1 x residential apartment building ranging 
from four to seven storeys, plus basement floor level. Development to provide 106 
apartments together with 106 car parking spaces. 

RESOLVED – 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development 
for the site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement 
to secure a maximum financial contribution of £52,653 towards 
improvements towards schemes to provide a wildlife pond area, 
biodiversity and inclusive access improvements and play area 
enhancements at Hullard Park. 

(B) In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been 
completed within three months of the resolution to grant planning 
permission, the final determination of the application shall be 
delegated to the Head of Planning Services. 

(C) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined. 

26. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 85511/HHA/15 - MR. 
MADDOCKS - 18 PRIMROSE COTTAGES, BRICKKILN ROW, BOWDON 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
the erection of single storey rear extension and erection of front porch.

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions now determined. 

27. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 85781/FUL/15 - LANCASHIRE 
COUNTY CRICKET CLUB, BRIAN STATHAM WAY, STRETFORD 

[Note: Councillor Walsh declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
85781/FUL/15, due to his association with the Gorse Hill Action Group and their 
involvement with the scheme, he left the room during consideration of this item.] 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the demolition of existing Old Trafford Lodge; rear section 
of 'a'-stand; three-storey 'development house' and the former turnstile block. 
Erection of a replacement 150 bedroom hotel with coffee shop; new ticket office 



Planning Development Control Committee 
13 August 2015

4

building; 'pop-up' bar facility and other external works, including alterations to the 
rear of 'a'-stand.

RESOLVED – 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory development for the 
site upon the completion of a Legal Agreement which will secure a 
contribution of £44,800 towards the design and delivery of a 
Processional Route (as defined within Policy SL3 of the Trafford 
Core Strategy).

(B) In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of the date of this resolution, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Head of 
Planning Services.

(C) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal 
Agreement, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
now determined. 

28. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY AT LONGWOOD ROAD AND 
WARREN ROAD, TRAFFORD PARK M17 1PZ 

The Contracts Director submitted a report advising Members of an application 
made to the Secretary of State for Transport under s247 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990 to stop up an area of highway in Trafford Park. 

RESOLVED: That no objection be raised to the application. 

PLANNING OUTCOMES TOUR 

The Chairman extended an invitation to all Members to attend the Planning 
Outcomes Tour to be held on Tuesday 15th September, 2015. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.04 pm.


